AMENDMENT #2 TO
HEAD COACH EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT

This Amendment #2 is made as of the date of last signature below, pursuant to section
8.02 of the Head Coach Employment Contract effective January 4, 2007, as previously amended
by Amendment #1 (“Contract”), by and between the Board of Trustees of The University of
Alabama, a public corporation, for and on behalf of The University of Alabama (hereinafter
“University”) and Nick L. Saban (hereinafter “Employee”).

1. Extension of Term. Section 3.01 of the Contract is amended by extending the term
of the Contract to January 31, 2018, subject to earlier termination in accordance with the
provisions of Article V thereof.

2. Base Salary and Talent Fee for Additional Years. Employee shall receive his then-
current compensation during the additional years added to the Contract. Accordingly, sections
4.01 and 4.04(d)(5)(ii) of the Contract are amended to provide the following additional amounts
in Base Salary and Talent Fee while Employee serves as Head Football Coach, subject to
adjustment according to the provisions of §3 of this Amendment #2:

Contract Year Base Salary Talent Fee
2015 (February 1, 2015 to January 31, 2016): $245,000 $3,955,000
2016 (February 1, 2016 to January 31, 2017): $245,000 $3,955,000
2017 (February 1, 2017 to January 31, 2018): $245,000 $3,955,000

3. Market Rate Review. Commencing February 1, 2015 (and each February 1
thereafter through the end of the contract, as amended), the parties will meet for so long as
necessary to determine the marketplace trends regarding head football coach compensation at
Southeastern Conference (SEC) and National Collegiate Athletic Association, Division I, bowl
subdivision (NCAA) institutions. Should the Employee’s “total guaranteed annual
compensation” be less than that of the average of the “total guaranteed annual compensation” of
the three highest paid SEC head football coaches; or less than than that of the average of the
“total guaranteed annual compensation” of the five highest paid NCAA head football coaches;
then the University agrees to increase Employee’s “total guaranteed annual compensation” to the
higher of the two averages, at said times. No more than one adjustment shall occur annually.
For purposes of this paragraph, “total guaranteed annual compensation” shall be defined as that
terminology is generally understood and defined within the industry and may include base salary
and talent fee and similar such payments as received by Employee and included in the
calculation of Employee’s “total guaranteed annual compensation,” but shall not include bonuses
or incentives earned, expense allowances, deferred compensation, longevity bonus payouts, in-
kind compensation, or other compensation of any nature not generally understood to be a part of
a head collegiate football coach’s “total guaranteed annual compensation.” It is the intent of the
parties, for purposes of this paragraph, to compare Employee’s “total guaranteed annual
compensation” to similar amounts received by head football coaches at SEC and NCAA
institutions. Therefore, the parties agree that, should any comparator’s “total guaranteed annual
compensation” include amounts, known by whatever name, that are similar in nature to amounts
received by Employee, said amounts shall be included in the comparator’s “total guaranteed
annual compensation” for purposes of determining the averages, and Employee’s “total

1



guaranteed annual compensation” for purposes of this comparison. Likewise, when amounts are
to be excluded from Employee’s “total guaranteed annual compensation” for purposes of said
comparison, similar amounts shall be excluded from any comparator’s “total guaranteed annual
compensation,” regardless of the name by which said compensation is known. Both parties
agree to confer and negotiate in good faith at said times towards an adjustment in the Base Salary
and Talent Fee, if then deemed warranted based on the marketplace analysis, and to share
information and appropriate documentation with the other party to substantiate its evidence of
marketplace valuation. Valuations that are used for purposes of this Market Rate Review must be
_verifiable by public record or other documentation mutually acceptable to the parties and relied
on in the industry. The good-faith failure or refusal of either party to agree to an adjustment or
average proposed by the other party shall not constitute a breach of this contract.

4. Change in Liquidated Damages. The first sentence of Section 5.01(e) of the
Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

If the University terminates this Contract without cause prior to its expiration as
permitted by Section 5.01(d) hereof, the University shall pay, and Employee agrees to
accept as liquidated damages, an amount equal the following definition. “Liquidated
Damages” shall mean the following: (i) from the date of approval of this Amendment #2
until January 31, 2011, the amount of Liquidated Damages shall be the amount remaining
as defined in the original contract, to wit, the Base Salary and Talent Fee for each month
remaining through January 31, 2015; or (ii) from February 1, 2011 until January 31,
2014, the Liquidated Damages shall be the Base Salary and Talent Fee for the next forty-
eight (48) months of the Contract, as extended by this Amendment #2; or (iii) from
February 1, 2014 and thereafter, the Liquidated Damages shall be the Base Salary and
Talent Fee for the remaining months of the Contract, as extended by this Amendment #2.

5. Contract Year Completion Benefit. It Employee is then employed as Head Football
Coach of the University as of the dates set out below, Employee (or a corporate entity designated
by the Employee) shall receive on that date the Contract Year Completion Benefit set out next to
said dates:

January 15, 2012 $1,600,000 (upon completion of 5 year)
January 15, 2015 $1,700,000 (upon completion of 8" year)
January 15, 2018 $1,700,000 (upon completion of 1 1" year)

If Employee is no longer employed as the Head Football Coach at the University on the effective
date for a payment set out above, Employee shall forfeit his rights to said payment and future
payments. Provided, however, that if Employee is terminated without cause on or after January
16, 2015, but before January 15, 2018, then Employee shall receive on January 15, 2013, a pro
rata portion of the third Contract Year Completion Benefit, calculated as a ratio of the number of
months of service completed by Employee within said time period, divided by 36. Provided
further, that until the final Contract Year Completion Benefit payment is made (or until the
Employee is no longer employed as the Head Football Coach at the University, whichever event
first occurs), the University agrees to secure on Employee’s behalf, and to promptly pay the
premium on an annual basis, a term life insurance policy, which policy shall name a beneficiary
of Employee’s choosing, and shall feature a death benefit equal to no more than the sum of any

2



unpaid Contract Year Completion Benefit amounts listed herein. Employee acknowledges,
understands, and agrees that he shall be responsible for complying with any requirements (i.e.
physical exam, etc) necessary to bind and secure such policy. Further, the parties agree that the
University shall not be required to secure said insurance policy, should Employee not be
insurable at standard or better rates by national insurance companies.

6. Effectiveness. The Contract, as hereby amended, is ratified and confirmed and shall
remain unmodified and in full force and effect except as herein expressly amended. This
Amendment #2 shall become effective on the date of the last signature below, and approval of
the Board of Trustees’ compensation committee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment #2 to the
Contract, or caused this Amendment #2 to the Contract to be executed, on the dates shown
below.

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA

QM (Lot

Witness Robcrt E. Witt, President
The UmverSIty of Alabama
Date 4-9-09
Witness Nick L. Saban
Date
APPROVED:

S Mo

Dlt/ector of Athletifs

L2



FORM A

ACTUAL OUTSIDE ATHLETICALLY RELATED INCOME
For the Period: January 1, 2008 — December 31, 2008

Staff Member’s Name: Nick Saban Date of Report: March 31, 2009
[Use additional copies of form if necessary]
Actual Sources of Income Actual Income
(Note: Must itemize each occurrence under each category)
Speaking Engagements (list all engagements in which payment received & amount received) — O
1. $
2. $
3. $
4. $
5. $
6. $
7. $
8. $
9. $
10. $
Salary Supplement from outside athletics department (list name of source & amount) — O -
1. ~ $
2. $
Endorsement or consultation contracts (list name of source & amount) -
1. Athletic shoes : $
2. Apparel $
3. Equipment $
Television Appearances or Commercials _(list name of source & amount) - -
1. $
2. $
Radio Appearances or Commercials (list name of source & amount) -0 -
1. $
2. $
Income from corporations in exchange for charitable work (list name of source & amt) - - O -
1. ' $
2. $
Annuities (list name of source & amount) o
1. $
2. $
Sports Camps_(list name of camp & amount) - -
1. $
2. $
3. $
Private Lessons $ - -




!
{ | | FORM A - CON'T.

ACTUAL OUTSIDE ATHLETICALLY RELATED INCOME

Housing Benefits (list name of source & amount) - () -
1. $
2, $ N
Country Club Memberships (list name of source & amount) - -
1. $
2. $
Complimentary Ticket Sales $ - -
Other (list name of source & amount) —O —
1. $
2, $
3. $
4, $
I did not receive any outside athletically related income during the year. —
Total Actual Athletically Related Income from Outside Sources $ - —

I hereby certify that I am in compliance with NCAA, Southeastern Conference and University of Alabama
regulations governing outside income. ef certify that the above information is a true and accurate

accounting of all outside athleticallgfrel,
v/ 17/09
Nick ¥aban e

Approvals: .
Associate AD for Compliance W Date / ylj 7

Director of Athletics / Date
University President | Hetd<T ( A7 Date _7-/{-¢%

Staff Member’s Signature

FORM DUE TO ATHLETIC BUSINESS OFFICE BY FRIDAY, APRIL 17, 2009




HEAD COACH EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT

THIS HEAD COACH EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT (this “Contract™) is entered into by
and between The Board of Trustees of The University of Alabama, a public corporation, for and
on behalf of The University of Alabama (hereinafter “University”) and Nick L. Saban (hereinafter
“Employee™).

Article I - Definitions

As used in this contract (including within these paragraphs) the following terms shall
have these meanings:

“Governing Athletic Rules” shall mean any and all present or future legislation, rules,
regulations, directives, written policies, bylaws and constitutions, and official or authoritative
interpretations thereof, and any and all amendments, supplements, or modifications thereto
promulgated hereafter by the NCAA or the SEC or any successor of such association or
conference, or by any other athletic conference or governing body hereafter having regulatory
power or authority relating to the athletic program of the University. Governing Athletic Rules
also shall include any acts of Congress or the State of Alabama regulating college athletics,
officials, athletes, and competition.

“NCAA?” shall mean the National Collegiate Athletic Association, and its successors.

“SEC” shall mean the Southeastern Conference, its successor or any other athletic
conference of which the University may be a member.

“University Rules” shall mean any and all present or future legislation, rules, regulations,
directives, written policies, bylaws, and constitution, and official or authoritative interpretations
thereof, and any and all amendments, supplements, or modifications thereto promulgated
hereafter by The University of Alabama, including, without limitation, its President and Athletic
Director, or by The Board of Trustees of The University of Alabama.

Article II - Position

2.01  Employment. The University employs the Employee as Head Coach of football
(“Head Coach™). Employee accepts the employment and agrees to act at all times in a manner
consistent with good sportsmanship and with the high moral, ethical, and academic standards of
the University. Employee shall exercise due care that all personnel and students under
Employee’s supervision or subject to Employee’s control or authority shall comport themselves

in like manner.

Athldtics/Saban 3-04.07 j ;



2.02  Duties and Responsibilities.
(a) Employee agrees to be a loyal employee of the University. Pursuant to

the terms and conditions contained herein, Employee agrees to devote Employee’s best
efforts and abilities full time to the performance of Employee’s duties as Head Coach for
the University and to give proper time and attention to furthering Employee’s
responsibilities to the University. Subject to the provisions of Article V herein, poor
performance of administrative duties or responsibilities or misconduct of any kind will
result in appropriate disciplinary or corrective acti“‘on. Employee agrees not to usurp any
corporate opportunities of the University. Employee is responsible for using his best
efforts to maintain good public relations and sound alumni relations, and for promoting
and participating in various alumni events.

) Employee agrees to abide by and comply with NCAA and other
Governing Athletic Rules and University Rules relating to the conduct and administration
of the football program and to work cooperatively with the University’s Faculty Athletics
Representative and compliance personnel on compliance matters and NCAA rules
education. In particular, Employee recognizes an obligation personally to comply with,
and to exercise due care that all personnel and students subject to Employee’s control or
authority comply with Governing Athletic Rules relating to recruiting and furnishing
unauthorized extra benefits to recruits and student-athletes, including, without limitation,
purchase or sale of game tickets and furnishing unauthorized transportation, housing, and
meals, and with laws and Governing Athletic Rules relating to sports agents, gambling,
betting, and bookmaking, and the illegal sale, use, or possession of controlled substances,
narcotics, or other chemicals or steroids. In the event Employee has knowledge of, or has
reasonable cause to believe, that violations of Governing Athletic Rules, University
Rules, or law may have taken place, Employee shall report the same immediately to the
University’s Director of Athletics and Associate Athletic Director for Compliance.
Employee agrees to abide by the academic standards and requirements of the University
in regard to recruiting and eligibility of prospective and current student-athletes.
Employee recognizes that the primary mission of the University is that of an institution of
higher education, and Employee shall fully cooperate with the faculty and administrators
of the University in connection with the academic pursuits of student-athletes and
promote those efforts. Employee, in cooperation with the University’s administration,
shall monitor the academic progress of the student-athletes who participate in football.

Employee recognizes that the goal of the University is for every student-athlete to obtain

S



